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TITLE: [CNR-CM] Fees & Charges: Council Buildings - Revised Policy 
"Community Buildings - Civic Buildings - Civic and Cultural Centres 
Policy" 

 
ORIGIN: 

Community & Cultural Services 
 
SUMMARY OF REPORT: 

Council adopted a policy on 7 September 2005 for the determination of hiring fees for 
community organisations for the use of Council Auditoria, Halls and Centres.  This 
current policy is structured to reflect five criteria: 
 
1. No Fee (where the public charges no entry fee) 
2. 50% reduction 
3. No Fee (“start up” assistance) 
4. Ticket Deals 
5. Rehearsals 
 
There are difficulties encountered in the interpretation and application of the policy and it 
is proposed in this report that there be only three categories: 
 
1. Standard (as determined by Council in Annual Fees and Charges) 
2. Community (50% and/or as determined by Council in the Annual Fees and 

Charges) 
3. No Fee. 
 
There are two other policies namely "Civic Buildings - Civic and Cultural Centre" and 
"Community Buildings" which have become superfluous and require deletion. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

1. That the draft Facility Hire and Use Policy and the associated 
Schedule of Fees and Charges be exhibited for 28 days. 

 
2. That Council consult with the affected parties with a view to 

implementing the Policy from 1 July 2011. 
 
3. That Council deletes the following Policies: 
 

(a) "Civic Buildings - Civic and Cultural Centre"; and 
(b) "Community Buildings". 
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REPORT: 

Current Status 
 
Council adopted a policy on 7 September 2005 which recommended the current 
determination of hiring fees for community organisations for the use of Council Auditoria, 
Halls and Centres.  This current policy is structured to reflect five criteria: 
 
1. No Fee (where the public charges no entry fee) 
2. 50% reduction 
3. No Fee (“start up” assistance) 
4. Ticket Deals 
5. Rehearsals 
 
Recommendations on the waiver of fees are currently made by the Manager Community 
and Cultural Services.  The recommendations are considered by Council and Applicants 
are then informed in writing of the decision.  A quarterly report is presented by the 
Corporate Compliance Officer informing Council of the cumulative effect of the waivers 
on the budget or cost to Council.  An annual report on the donations is also produced. 
 
There are difficulties encountered in the interpretation and application of the policy in 
that: 

• the process is not transparent 
• it relies upon the knowledge of all the applicants by the Manager Community and 

Cultural Services  
• the five criteria are also open to misinterpretation especially in the determination of 

which circumstances an organisation is given a waiver of 100% or a 50% reduction 
 
Financial Implications 
 
The waiver of fees diminishes the quantum of income required to maintain the facilities.   
The Table below illustrates the deficit of which these facilities are operated and supports 
the need for a more consistent approach to waiving of fees. 
 
2009 – 2010 Budget Estimates (Income: Expenditure) 

Facility Expenditure Income Difference 
Tweed Heads Auditorium $3,656 $32,137 $28,481 
Murwillumbah Auditorium $51,960 $14,997 ($36,963) 
Banora Point Community Centre $70,000 $13,926 ($56,074) 
South Tweed Heads Hall $23,800 $22,496 ($1,304) 
Kingscliff Amenities Hall $17,000 $5,785 ($11,215) 
Total $166,416 $89,341 ($77,075) 
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The table below indicates the quantum of grants and fee waivers that have been 
disbursed from the 2004-2005 to the 2008-2009 financial years. 
 
Financial Grants and Waivers 

2004-2005 $14,790 
2005-2006 Not available 
2006-2007 $16,812 
2007-2008 $20,767 
2008-2009 $26,473 

 
Proposed Methodology 
 
All organisations, regardless of purpose or origin need to contribute in some way to the 
maintenance of the Shire’s Auditoria, Halls and Community Centres.  It is not an 
unreasonable request to expect such contributions as it is proposed to maintain the 
differential fees from commercial organisations and private users as opposed to not for 
profit or community organisations. 
 
It is proposed that there be three (3) levels of fees for the use of the Shire’s community 
infrastructure: Standard Use, Community Use and No Fee. 
 
Commercial/private users would not be eligible for reductions on the relevant fee 
charged (Standard). Community organisations could apply to Council for a part waiver of 
fees.  Full waivers (No Fee) are retained for organisations that have been fully supported 
by Council over many years and which provide significant community outcomes.  The 
organisations are listed below: 
 

• Blind Citizens Australia - Tweed Valley Branch 
• Twin Towns Friends Association 
• Tweed Australian South Sea Islander Community 
• Christmas Lunch Celebration 
• Hospital Auxiliaries 

 
Implications of Revised Policy 
 
The following table details the usage of the Tweed Heads and Murwillumbah Auditoria 
and compares current fee charges to proposed.  As can be seen in the Organisation 
Receiving Waiver/Reduction of Fees in 2008-2009, there are a number of full waivers.  It 
is these groups which will be substantially affected.   
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Organisations receiving waiver/reduction in fees: 2008-2009  
 
Organisation 2008/09 

waiver 
Proposed Waiver 
Under New Policy 

Christmas Day Lunch Committee 100% 100% 
Kids Alive Do The Five 100% 50% 
Tweed Valley Jazz Club 100% 50% 
Tweed Valley Banana Festival 100% 50% 
United Hospital Auxiliaries of NSW Inc (Tweed 
Heads Branch) 

100% 100% 

NSW Department of Education & Training, Far 
North Coast Network 

100% 0% 

Murwillumbah Churches of Christ on behalf of 
Ministers Fraternal 

100% 50% 

Twin Towns Friends Association Inc 100% 100% 
Blind & Vision Impaired Support Group (Far 
North Coast) 

100% 100% 

Tweed Heads Hospital 100% 0% 
Tweed Australian South Sea Islander 
Community Inc 

100% 100% 

Northern Rivers Symphony Orchestra 100% 50% 
Clean Up Australia Day (Chantal Bradshaw) 100% 50% 
SU Kingscliff Beach Mission 100% 50% 
Back Pain Relief Association 100% 50% 
 
Organisation 2008/09 

waiver 
Proposed Waiver 
Under New Policy 

Tweed Gold Coast Family History & Heritage 
Association Inc 

50% 50% 

Quota International of Tweed Heads/ 
Coolangatta Inc 

50% 50% 

Murwillumbah Evening Branch of Country 
Women's Association of NSW 

50% 50% 

United Hospital Auxiliaries of NSW Inc (Tweed 
Heads Branch) 

50% 100% 

Twin Towns & District Garden Club 50% 50% 
Banora Point & District Residents Association 
Inc 

50% 50% 

Tweed Shire Women's Service Inc 50% 50% 
Murwillumbah Relay for Life, The Cancer 
Council NSW 

50% 50% 

Kafe Fiesta 50% 50% 
Kingscliff Community Playgroup (Chantal 
Bradshaw) 

50% 50% 

Tweed Valley Banana Festival 50% 50% 
 
Murwillumbah Theatre Company, Tweed Heads Theatre Company and Northern 
Rivers Symphony Orchestra 
The Shire is home to a number of major semi-professional and community cultural 
organisations.  It is of importance that Council supports these organisations with financial 
consideration.  It is proposed to charge 50% of the hourly rehearsal fee and 50% of the 
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hire of the hall.  This will significantly assist these organisations which provide major 
cultural outcomes. 
 
Government Agencies and Instrumentalities 
The auditoria from time to time are used by State and Federal instrumentalities.  It is 
proposed that such organisations be charged the standard rate.  Exceptions to this would 
be where there is collaboration, partnership or a joint project between the Council and 
the Agency.  
 
Community Buildings Policy 
This policy was adopted at Council Meeting held 15 December 2004 at Minute No 866.   
 
The policy deals with the use of Kingscliff Amenities Hall, murals on public amenities, 
Murwillumbah Small Meeting Room, other facilities and fee concessions. 
 
The policy is redundant and needs to be deleted for the following reasons: 

• Kingscliff Amenities Hall (included in the schedule of fees and charges);  
• Murals on Public Amenities (included in the Public Art Policy) ;  
• Murwillumbah Small Meeting Room (building no longer exists);  
• Other Facilities (included in the schedule of Fees and Charges)  and  
• Fee Concessions (subject to this report). 

 
Civic Buildings-Civic and Cultural Centre Policy 
This policy is redundant as it deals with the use of the Murwillumbah and Tweed Heads 
Auditoria and the waiving of fees  
 
Facility Hire and Use Policy 
The following policy will assist in determining between who are eligible to access the 
50% reduction in the fees and charges.  The policy refers to the following facilities: 
Kingscliff Amenities Hall, South Tweed Hall, Banora Point Community Centre, Tweed 
Heads Civic Centre Auditorium and Murwillumbah Civic Centre Auditorium. 
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General Implications and Usage Information 
The following table reflects the usage for the Murwillumbah and Tweed Heads Auditoria. 
 
It can be seen that the Auditoriums are used by diverse groups.  It can also be noted that 
the usage of the Tweed Heads Auditorium is greater than Murwillumbah.  There are 
limited rehearsals at Murwillumbah (215) as opposed to that at Tweed (341).  This is the 
impetus for the redevelopment at the Tweed Heads Auditorium. 
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Proposed Fees and Charges 2011/12 
The proposed new Fees and Charges reflects the policy in that there is a differential in 
the maintenance of the community groups of 50% of the standard rate.  As there is a 
range of organisations that are affected by this change it is proposed that there be 
consultations with the affected organisations with a view to implementing the policy from 
1 July 2011. 
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LEGAL/RESOURCE/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
It is proposed that there will be a minor increase in income. 
 
POLICY IMPLICATIONS: 
 
If the recommendation is adopted the Policies "Community Buildings" and “Civic 
Buildings - Civic and Cultural Centre” will need to be deleted.  
 
UNDER SEPARATE COVER/FURTHER INFORMATION: 

To view any "non confidential" attachments listed below, access the meetings link on Council's website 
www.tweed.nsw.gov.au (from 8.00pm Wednesday the week before the meeting) or visit Council's offices at 
Tweed Heads or Murwillumbah (from 8.00am Thursday the week before the meeting) or Council's libraries 
(from 10.00am Thursday the week of the meeting). 
 
Nil. 
 

 
 

http://www.tweed.nsw.gov.au/�
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